PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John Dent	03/18/1999

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Electronics Components Corp.
Street Address:	585 North Bicycle Path
City:	Port Jefferson Station
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11776

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D427584

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)268-0065

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 3032680066

Email: lsusser@sbiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: Swanson and Bratschun, LLC
Address Line 1: 1745 Shea Center Drive, Suite 330
Address Line 4: Highlands Ranch, COLORADO 80129

NAME OF SUBMITTER: D A Shifrin

Total Attachments: 2

source=use09assmt#page1.tif source=use09assmt#page2.tif

\$40.00

PATENT REEL: 015661 FRAME: 0796 Attorney's Docket No.: <u>954-2 DES</u> PATENT

For:	[X] U.S. and/or [X] Foreign Rights
For:	[X] U.S. Application;
	[] U.S. Provisional Application;
	U.S. Patent; or
	PCT Application
By:	[X] Inventors or [] Present Owners

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS: (inventor(s) or person(s) or entity(ies) who own the invention)

1.	John Dent		
	2058 N. Mills Avenue		
	Claremont, CA 91711		

(If assignment is by person or entity to whom invention was previously assigned and this was recorded in PTO add the following)

Recorded on	Frame	
hereby sells, assigns	and transfers to	
ASSIGNEE:	U.S. Electronics Components Corp. (Type or print name of ASSIGNEE)	
	585 North Bicycle Path Address	_
	Port Jefferson Station, NY 11776	
	U.S.A Nationality	_

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority, in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

Assignment of Invention - Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015661 FRAME: 0797

REMOTE CONTROL UNIT

and which is found in U.S. Design Application filed March 8, 1999 under Hoffmann & Baron, LLP, Docket No. 954-2 DES, via Express Mail Certificate No. EL307463227US, in and to any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to Letters Patent any re-issue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal this

Date: X 3-18-99

Date of signing

RECORDED: 02/09/2005

X John Dent

Assignment of Invention - Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 015661 FRAME: 0798